estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us; and

  ● on a  pro  forma  as-adjusted  basis,  after  giving  effect  to  the  acquisition  of  Sound Concepts,  this  offering  of  5,517,241  Units  at  an assumed public

offering price of $3.625 per Unit, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, repayment of notes payable in the aggregate principal amount of $2,000,000, amortization of the corresponding debt discount and extinguishment
of derivative liability.

The as-adjusted information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the closing of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public

offering price  and other  terms of  this  offering determined at  pricing.  You should read this  information  in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Verb,” our audited financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in
this prospectus,  and  “Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Condensed  Combined  Financial  Statements.”  The  information  below  gives  effect  to  the  one-for-fifteen  (1-for-15)
Reverse Stock Split, which was implemented on February 1, 2019 and was effective at the commencement of trading on February 4, 2019.

   As of December 31, 2018

   Actual   As Adjusted
Pro forma

As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Cash   $ 634,000   $ 18,860,000   $ 1,622,000
Total Debt   $ 1,995,000   $ 1,995,000   $ 1,41 1 ,000
Stockholder’s Equity
Common Stock, par value $0.0001 per share (200,000,000 shares authorized;
12,055,491 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 17,575,732 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted; and 20,331,352 shares issued and outstanding,
on pro forma as-adjusted basis)   $ 1,000   $ 2,000   $ 2,000
Additional paid-in capital   $ 35,611,000   $ 53,674,000   $ 63,802,000
Accumulated deficit   $ (40,667,000)   $ (40,667,000)   $ (40,745,000)
Total Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit)   $ (5,055,000)   $ 13,009,000   $ 23,059,000
Total Capitalization   $ (3,060,000)   $ 15,004,000   $ 24,47 0 ,000

The number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding used for existing stockholders is based on 12,055,491 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of
December  31,  2018  and  excludes  as  of  such  date:  (i)  2,478,974  shares  of  our  Common Stock  underlying  outstanding  stock options;  (ii)  168,600 shares  of  our
Common  Stock  reserved  for  issuance  under  the  Plan;  (iii)  940,412  shares  of  our  Common  Stock  issuable  upon  the  exercise  of  outstanding  warrants  and  (iv)
1,044,164 shares of our Common Stock potentially issuable upon the conversion of outstanding convertible notes.

[…]

Our historical net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2018 was ($5,217,000), or approximately ($0.43) per share of our Common Stock. Historical net

tangible  book  deficit  per  share  represents  the  amount  of  our  total  tangible  assets  less  total  liabilities,  divided  by  the  number  of  shares  of  our  Common  Stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 5,517,241 Units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $3.625 per Unit, and after deducting the

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would
have  been  $13,171,000,  or  $0.75  per  share.  This  represents  an  immediate  increase  in  net  tangible  book  value  per  share  of  $1.18  to  existing  stockholders  and
immediate  dilution  of  $2.88  per  share  to  new  investors  in  this  offering.  Dilution  per  share  to  new investors  is  determined  by  subtracting  (i)  the  pro  forma  net
tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 after this offering from (ii) the assumed public offering price per Unit paid by new investors. The following
table illustrates this dilution on a per-share basis:

Assumed public offering price per Unit paid by new investors   $ 3.625(1)
Less :
Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of December 31, 2018, before this offering   $ (0.43)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this offering   $ 1.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 after this offering   $ 0.75
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.88

  (1) Upon closing of the Sound Concepts Acquisition, we will issue to the Sound Concepts Shareholders shares of our Common Stock with a fair market value

of $10,000,000, based on a price per share equal to the offering price of a Unit in this offering. Based on the assumed public offering price of $3.625, we
have assumed that we will issue 2,758,620 shares of our Common Stock in connection with the Sound Concepts Acquisition. Accordingly, upon closing
of the Sounds Concept Acquisition, the dilution on a per-share basis to new investors in this offering is as follows:

Assumed public offering price per Unit paid by new investors   $ 3.625
Less:
Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of December 31, 2018, before this offering   $ (0.43)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this
offering   $ 1.05
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 after this offering   $ 0.62
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 3.00

  21

Each $0.50 increase in the assumed public offering price of $3.625 per Unit, would increase our pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering
by approximately $0.03, and the dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering by $0.47, assuming the number of Units offered by us, as set
forth on the front cover of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us.  We may also increase  the number  of  Units  to  be issued in  this  offering.  Each ten percent  (10%) increase  of  Units  offered by us would increase  our  net

[…]

future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and associated cost savings that we may achieve
with respect to the combined companies.

You  should  read  these  unaudited  pro  forma  condensed  combined  financial  statements  in  conjunction  with  “Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis  of

Financial  Condition  and  Results  of  Operations  –  Verb,”  “Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis  of  Financial  Condition  and  Results  of  Operations  –  Sound
Concepts,”  our  historical  consolidated  financial  statements  and  accompanying  notes  included  in  this  prospectus,  and  Sound  Concepts’  historical  consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes included in this prospectus.

  44

VERB TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Verb Technology

Company, Inc.   Sound Concepts   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma
   December 31, 2018   December 31 , 2018   Offering   Financing   Acquisition   Notes   Combined
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash   $ 634,000   $ 84,000   18,226,000   (1,568,000)   (15,754,000)   (a)(b)(h)   $ 1, 622 ,000
Accounts Receivable, net   1,000   974,000   97 5,000
Inventory, net   -   123,000   1 23 ,000
Prepaid expenses   83,000   158,000   2 41 ,000
Advance to related party   -   -   -

Total current assets   718,000   1,33 9 ,000   2,9 61 ,000
Deferred offering costs   162,000   -   (162,000)   (a)   -
Property and equipment, net   11,000   112 ,000   123 ,000
Goodwill   -   -   24, 916 ,000   (c)   24, 916 ,000
Other assets   7,000   20,000   2 7,000

Total assets   $ 898,000   $ 1,4 71 ,000   $ 2 8,027 ,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 1,148,000   $ 730 ,000   $ 1, 878 ,000
Accrued interest (including $38,000 and
$99,000 payable to related parties)   46,000   12 9 ,000   17 5 ,000
Accrued officers’ salary   188,000   -   188,000
Customer deposits   -   16 9 ,000   16 9 ,000
Deferred revenue   -   3 2 7,000   3 2 7,000
Credit line payable   -   -   -
Notes payable - related party   112,000   -   112,000
Convertible notes payable, net of
discount of $1,082,000   818,000   -   -   (616,000)   (h)   202,000
Derivative liability   2,576,000   -   -   (1,756,000)   (h)   820,000

Total current liabilities   4,888,000   1, 355 ,000   3, 871 ,000

Note Payable   1,065,000   3 2 ,000   1,097,000
Total liabilities   5,953,000   1,387,000   4, 968 ,000

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock   -   -   -
Common stock   1,000   3,000   1,000   (3,000)   (a)(d)(e)   2,000
Additional paid-in capital   35,611,000   465,000   18,063,000   128,000   9,535,000   (a)(e)(f)(h)   63,802,000
Treasury stock   -   (445,000)   445,000   (g)   -
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (40,667,000)   61 ,000   -   676,000   ( 815 ,000)   (b) (d) (h)   (40,745,000)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (5,055,000)   84 ,000   23,059,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 898,000   $ 1,4 71 ,000   $ 2 8,027 ,000

  45

VERB TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations